(R-2010-513)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305608

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 26 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLEANUP OF THE TIJUANA RIVER VALLEY.

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2009, the State Water Resources Control Board adopted Resolution No. 2009-0043 allocating \$700,000 from the State Cleanup and Abatement Account to the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board for Phase One of the Tijuana River Valley Trash and Sediment Transport and Deposition Study; and

WHEREAS, significant areas of the Tijuana River Valley affected by transport and deposition of trash and sediment lie in the corporate limits of the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, as administrator of the grant funds allocated by State Water Resources Control Board Resolution No. 2009-0043, the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board will accept an application from the City of San Diego to perform the Phase One Tijuana River Valley Trash and Sediment Transport and Deposition Study; and

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2009, the Natural Resources & Culture Committee approved the City applying for such grant funds; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized, for and on behalf of the City, to submit applications and associated project summaries to the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board for grant funding to be used for the Phase One of the Tijuana River Valley Trash and Sediment Transportation and Deposition Study.

2. That the Mayor or his designee is further authorized to negotiate and execute a Grant Agreement with the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for a total award of \$700,000 as set forth in the form of the Cleanup and Abatement Account Grant 305608 Agreement, on file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR-

3. That the Mayor or his designee is further authorized to accept and appropriate grant funds received from the RWQCB in accordance with the terms of the Grant Agreement.

4. That the City Comptroller is authorized to establish a separate fund to accept,

appropriate, and expend grant funds in accordance with the terms of the award.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Fréderick M. Ortlieb **Deputy City Attorney**

FMO:mb 02/02/10 Or.Dept:StormWater R-2010-513

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of ______FFR **1 6** 2010 ____.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk

Bv

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Approved: 2.26.19 (date)

Vetoed: _

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

R. 305608

-PAGE 2 OF 2-